UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1936

1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Comilas
2	Franklin "Frank" Melvin.
3	WHEREAS, Comilas Franklin Melvin was a son of this Commonwealth, having
4	been born in Ashland on June 21, 1948, to the late William and Dorothy Brumfield
5	Melvin; and
6	WHEREAS, Frank Melvin was a proud 1966 graduate of Raceland High School. A
7	multi-sport athlete who was an all-region, all-district, and honorable mention all-state
8	basketball player, he went on to graduate from Morehead State University and pursue his
9	doctorate at the University of Kentucky; and
10	WHEREAS, Frank Melvin began his extraordinary career in education in the Carter
11	County School System in 1985. He transferred to the Raceland Independent School
12	System, where he retired as superintendent of schools in 2012; and
13	WHEREAS, Frank Melvin was a member of Greenup Christian Church; and
14	WHEREAS, Frank Melvin, esteemed educator and school administrator; pillar of
15	the Raceland community; and cherished husband, father, and brother, departed this
16	earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 22, 2021, leaving all
17	those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and
18	WHEREAS, Frank Melvin was preceded in death by his parents. He is survived by
19	his wife of 40 years, Pamela Cooke Melvin; daughters, Laura M. Lewis and Leslie M.
20	Boardman; brother, Greg (Marty) Melvin; and sister, Sandy (Ron) Clark;
21	NOW, THEREFORE,
22	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
23	Kentucky:
24	→ Section 1. The members of the Senate, both individually and collectively,
25	hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Comilas Franklin
26	"Frank" Melvin, and posthumously thank him for his many contributions to the field of

education in this Commonwealth.

27

UNOFFICIAL COPY 21 RS BR 1936

Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving 

→ Section 2.

- 2 memory of Comilas Franklin "Frank" Melvin.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
- 4 Resolution to Senator Robin L. Webb for delivery to the family.

Page 2 of 2